RECEIVED-FPSC

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 10 DEC 10 AM 8: 06 Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of		COMMISSION CLERK	
Section 63.71 Application of)		100000-01
)	Docket No.10	10000
Mosaic Telecommunications LLC.)		
)		
For Authority to Discontinue Telephone Service)		
In Grosse Pointe Park, Michigan)		

SECTION 63.71 APPLICATION

Mosaic Telecommunications LLC ("Mosaic"), pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.71, hereby files this application to discontinue the provision of domestic and international switchless long distance services in Michigan, Texas, and Florida. In support of this Application, Mosaic submits the following information:

I. Description of Discontinuance

1. Name and address of carrier:

Mosaic Telecommunications LLC. 1172 Nottingham Rd Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230

2. Date of planned service discontinuance

Mosaic ceased all long-distance resale operations on or before 6/30/2009.

3. Points of geographic areas of service affected

There are no geographic areas that will be affected by this discontinuance, as the company has not provided any service for 17 months. Mosaic held tariffs in Michigan, Texas, and Florida.

4. Brief description of the type of service affected

Mosaic discontinued all long-distance resale on or before 6/30/09. Mosaic is a switchless reseller of long-distance service.

09851 DEC 10 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLEPK

5. Brief description of the dates and methods of notice to all affected customers

Every Mosaic customer was advised by telephone call of Mosaic's intention to discontinue all services in May 2009. Mosaic does not have any current customers, and therefore has not created a written notice to customers.

6. Non-dominance of the carrier with respect to the service to be discontinued

Mosaic is non-dominant with respect to the service that it proposes to discontinue.

7. Service

In accordance with Section 63.71 of the Commission's rules, Mosaic has mailed a copy of this application to the Michigan Governor, the Michigan Public Service Commission, the Texas Governor, the Texas PSC, the Florida Governor, the Florida PSC, and the Secretary of Defense.

8. Additional questions regarding this application may be addressed to the undersigned.

II. Circumstances of Discontinuance

Mosaic has determined to revise its business plan and to discontinue the provision of service, including switchless domestic and international long distance telecommunications resale services.

Mosaic's discontinuance of services to customers, while regrettable, is necessary and appropriate, and will not adversely affect the public convenience and necessity. The public will not be unduly harmed by Mosaic's discontinuance of the telecommunications service described above because customers have been given notice that affords them an ample opportunity to transfer to a new carrier. Mosaic has provided the minimum 30-day notice required by the Commission for discontinuance of domestic and international services.

III. Conclusion

Mosaic believes that the proposed discontinuance is reasonable and necessary. As outlined herein, Mosaic has taken take all reasonable steps, to the extent it is able, to assure that the discontinuance of service is not unduly disruptive to the present or future public convenience and necessity. Accordingly, Mosaic respectfully requests that the Commission permit it to discontinue the provision of services to customers in Michigan, Texas, and Florida pursuant to Section 63.71.

Respectfully submitted,

Aimee Moran Member, Mosaic Telecommunications LLC

313-549-4701 (Tel)

mosaic.aimee@gmail.com

EXHIBIT A Customer Notice Letter

There is no Customer Notice Letter, as there are no current customers.

VERIFICATION

I, Aimee M Moran, state that I am a Member of Mosaic Telecommunications LLC, that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of Mosaic; that the foregoing filing was prepared under my direction and supervision; and that the contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 6th day of December, 2010.

Aimee M Moran

Member, Mosaic Telecommunications LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Section 63.71 Application of Mosaic Telecommunications LLC was served this 6th day of December 2010, by mailing true and correct copies thereof, postage prepaid, to the following persons at the addresses listed below.

Governor Jennifer Granholm Office of the Governor P.O. Box 30013 Lansing, Michigan 48909

Michigan PSC 6545 Mercantile Way P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, Michigan 48909

Governor Rick Perry Office of the Governor P.O. Box 12428 Austin, Texas 78711-2428

Texas PUC 1701 N. Congress Avenue PO Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

Office of Governor Charlie Crist State of Florida The Capitol 400 S. Monroe St. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Secretary of Defense Attn: Special Asst. for Telecommunications The Pentagon Washington, D.C. 20301

Aimee M Moran

Member, Mosaic Telecommunications LLC

Mosaic Telecommunications LLC 1172 Nottingham Rd Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230-1340

METROPLEX MI 480*

07 DEC 2010 PM 7 T

The state of the s

THAT PROTECTION CENTER

10 000 10 3% 6:48

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

いっきゅうそうもだり